authorized by law pursuant to Section 7003(b) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6973(b) and/or 
pursuant to Section 106(b)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(1), as applicable. As of the 
date of issuance of this UAO, the statutory maximum amount under Section 7003(b) of 
RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6973(b), is eighteen thousand, one hundred and thirty-nine dollars 
($18,139.00) per violation per day and the statutory maximum amount under Section 
106(b)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(1), is sixty-nine thousand, seven hundred and 
thirty-three dollars ($69,733) per violation per day. This maximum amount may increase 
in the future, as EPA amends its civil penalty amounts through rulemaking pursuant to 
the 1990 Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act (Public Law 101-410, codified at 

28 U.S.C. § 2461), as amended by the 2015 Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment